GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 265
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21* JULY, 2023

CENTRAL SCHEMES IN ODISHA

265. SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of beneficiaries in Odisha under various Government schemes and projects of
the Ministry over the last five years, district-wise;

(b) the details of the amount spent by the Government on various schemes and projects in
Odisha over the last five years, year-wise;

(c) the details of the schemes/projects being implemented/likely to be undertaken in future in
Kalahandi and Nuapada districts in Odisha; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(PROF. S. P. SINGH BAGHEL)

(a) to (d) The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare through various Centrally Sponsored
Schemes and Central Sector Schemes supplements the efforts of the States / UTs in the
healthcare sector. The details of some of the major schemes / projects of this Ministry which
are implemented in Odisha including Kalahandi and Nuapada districts along with details of
beneficiaries and expenditure / funds released during the last five years is attached at
Annexure.



(A) - Details of number of beneficiaries of various Schemes

1.

Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan (PMSMA):

Annexure

Total number of pregnant women who received antenatal care under
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S1. o PMSMA
No. District
FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020 | FY 2021- | FY 2022-
-19 -20 -21 22 23

1 Anugul 4785 2370 3107 2243 5921
5 Balangir 5131 6838 2174 6278 13845
3 Baleshwar 9465 9230 5441 6687 11108
4 Bargarh 3933 3619 1370 2840 5481
5. Bhadrak 3210 3278 2913 4248 5143
6. Boudh 2102 2608 1438 1484 3399
7 Cuttack 9143 9374 4366 5985 11417
3 Deogarh 2045 1592 1304 1831 2271
9 Dhenkanal 4124 3826 2962 2339 4406
10 Gajapati 8502 5574 3396 4836 6134
1 Ganjam 12132 9523 1083 5889 19827

Jagatsingha
15| Pur 4342 4074 3377 3475 6267
13 Jajapur 3470 3693 1498 3551 7686
14 Jharsuguda 2100 1879 590 635 2906
15 Kalahandi 12513 9487 5183 7081 9914
16 Kandhamal 10168 10087 2898 8505 10845
17 Kendrapara 2244 2326 1087 1724 3726
18 Kendujhar 8611 9820 2600 6613 10525
19 Khordha 11057 9766 1245 6557 11289
20 Koraput 18338 15128 4944 13743 27247

Malkangiri 5737 5688 2622 5209 7072




Mayurbhan
” j 10242 14322 6625 9031 14745
Nabarangp
23| Ur 7578 6559 3479 5940 10831
24 Nayagarh 8443 5824 1093 3184 5982
25 Nuapada 2687 2145 734 1216 2616
26 Puri 7820 3570 322 1405 5538
27 Rayagada 10634 11047 4269 7324 14434
78 Sambalpur 3753 3909 1253 2000 6015
29 Sonepur 3991 4214 2174 2509 6689
30 Sundargarh 10057 10423 2527 6733 14554

2. National Viral Hepatitis Control Program (NVHCP):

(a) District wise Hepatitis-B data (2018 to 2023):

SI. No. District Number of people  |[Number of people put
screened on treatment

l. Angul 57287 6
2. Balasore 123060 32
3. Bargarh 99180 9
4. Bhadrak 58389 4
5. Bolangir 76260 9
6. Boudh 11523 2
7. Cuttack 21327 719
8. Deogarh 23040 18
9. Dhenkanal 58041 2
10. Gajapati 26707 61
11. Ganjam 34470 80
12. Jagatsinghpur 34622 5
13. Jajpur 44437 7
14. Jharsuguda 40713 17
15. Kalahandi 69681 42
16. Kandhamal 75830 24
17. Kendrapara 23747 9
18. Keonjhar 41501 1
19. Khordha 155040 65
20. Koraput 38885 65
21. Malkangiri 44530 14
22. Mayurbhanj 85950 15
23. Nabarangpur 32629 22
24, Nayagarh 53255 15




25. Nuapada 27739 6
26. Puri 61997 23
217. Rayagada 29720 73
28. Sambalpur 30206 13
29. Subarnpur 23508 15
30. Sundargarh 120158 88
(b) District wise Hepatitis-C data (2018 to 2023):
S1. No. District Number of people | Number of people put
screened on treatment

1. Angul 35152 0
2. Balasore 103057 23
3. Bargarh 52688 0
4. Bhadrak 50385 2
5. Bolangir 72112 6
6. Boudh 7492 2
7. Cuttack 16875 184
8. Deogarh 11075 4
9. Dhenkanal 35573 2
10. Gajapati 9259 23
I1. Ganjam 13492 4
12. Jagatsinghpur 18360 1
13. Jajpur 43373 0
14. Jharsuguda 25200 5
15. Kalahandi 34758 21
16. Kandhamal 48001 9
17. Kendrapara 20284 1
18. Keonjhar 24566 0
19. Khordha 130072 3
20. Koraput 21425 2
21. Malkangiri 19024 3
22. Mayurbhanj 88108 1
23. Nabarangpur 29630 27
24. Nayagarh 35187 25
25. Nuapada 14165 4
26. Puri 46867 24
217. Rayagada 16090 13
28. Sambalpur 22336 0
29. Subarnpur 18168 14
30. Sundargarh 84546 22




3. Notification of TB cases from 2018 to 2023 under National TB Elimination
Programme:

Year
S1. No. | District

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
1. | Anugul 1253 1155 906 1173 1407
> | Balangir 1768 1866 1601 1824 1960
3| Baleshwar 1779 1986 1628 1864 2360
4 | Bargarh 1335 1252 953 1197 1395
5 | Bhadrak 803 797 670 816 944
6. | Boudh 224 216 222 203 264
7. | Cuttack 4382 4931 3276 4042 4746
g | Deogarh 320 243 220 239 274
9 | Dhenkanal 1024 879 895 917 1112
10. | Gajapati 1247 1145 985 1184 1340
11. | Ganjam 4851 5568 4460 5381 6280
12. | Jagatsinghapur 386 315 317 354 378
13. | Jajapur 1238 1198 961 1051 1272
14. | Jharsuguda 677 633 613 656 661
15. | Kalahandi 1567 1503 1425 1571 1742
16. | Kandhamal 939 1016 1030 1250 1403
17. | Kendrapara 547 487 434 617 657
18. | Kendujhar 2503 2675 2646 2874 3432
19. | Khordha 3686 4002 3488 4225 5448
7. | Koraput 1966 2441 2493 2542 2533
71. | Malkangiri 945 1150 973 950 1173
79 | Mayurbhanj 5324 5572 5114 5895 6418
73 | Nabarangapur 1156 1196 1060 1348 1505
74 | Nayagarh 1226 1104 953 1031 1124
25 | Nuapada 979 843 625 654 874




76. | Puri 924 818 816 1022 1035
27 | Rayagada 1651 1782 1407 1537 1719
78 | Sambalpur 2294 2800 2227 2692 2912
79 | Sonapur 379 329 355 370 361
30. | Sundargarh 2933 3476 2945 3037 3849
Number of Sterilization under Family Planning:
SI. No. District Year
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1. Anugul 964 1,763 759 759 1,288
2. Balangir 2,659 2,432 1,595 1,595 2,155
3. Baleshwar 3,902 4,570 2,367 2,367 5,443
4. Bargarh 3,203 1,758 881 881 3,697
5. Baudh 457 532 2,903 2,903 3,590
6. Bhadrak 2,964 2,109 251 251 421
7. Cuttack 3,799 3,382 1,111 1,111 2,972
8. Deogarh 247 533 133 133 560
9. Dhenkanal 2,128 2,247 1,176 1,176 3,303
10. | Gajapati 2,269 2,001 1,880 1,880 1,984
11. | Ganjam 8,577 8,688 6,427 6,427 7,998
12. | Jagatsinghpur 1,236 1,221 577 577 2,187
13. | Jajapur 1,023 1,318 713 713 5,406
14. | Jharsuguda 1,388 1,212 640 640 1,356
15. | Kalahandi 4,680 4,137 2,557 2,557 4,312
16. | Kandhamal 925 1,158 942 942 1,413
17. | Kendrapara 1,564 2,524 659 659 2,058
18. | Keonjhar 3,917 4,109 3,232 3,232 5,910
19. | Khordha 4,772 5,249 3,244 3,244 4,069
20. | Koraput 4,551 4,524 3,867 3,867 4,091
21. | Malkangiri 2,563 2,409 2,441 2,441 2,759
22. | Mayurbhanj 3,432 2,317 1,937 1,937 5,537
23. Tabarangap“ 3,398 3,553 2,834 2,834 4,062
24. | Nayagarh 1,564 1,948 1,322 1,322 2,294
25. | Nuapada 2,186 1,887 1,489 1,489 2,537
26. | Puri 4,067 3,238 2,921 2,921 3,666
27. | Rayagada 2,533 2,583 2,057 2,057 2,366
28. | Sambalpur 2,738 2,611 1,803 1,803 2,775
29. | Sonapur 1,075 780 939 939 1,243
30. | Sundargarh 3,447 2,859 1,807 1,807 2,782




5. Number of Postpartum Intrauterine Contraceptive Devices (PPIUCD) Inserted under
Family Planning:

S1. No. District Year
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1. | Anugul 4,319 4,685 5,612 5,612 1,998
2. Balangir 4,898 8,038 10,407 10,407 6,397
3. Baleshwar 3,048 3,458 3,648 3,648 1,643
4. Bargarh 2,076 1,871 3,346 3,346 2,928
5. | Baudh 752 903 5,385 5,385 1,681
6. Bhadrak 3,987 3,344 839 839 417

7. Cuttack 3,118 2,724 2,784 2,784 1,507
8. Deogarh 706 802 833 833 580

9. Dhenkanal 747 1,698 1,976 1,976 439

10. | Gajapati 1,609 1,199 1,581 1,581 1,168
11. | Ganjam 6,530 10,548 10,433 10,433 7,597
12. | Jagatsinghpur 1,222 1,032 2,788 2,788 1,310
13. | Jajapur 3,026 3,955 3,786 3,786 1,005
14. | Jharsuguda 1,378 1,335 1,401 1,401 1,105
15. | Kalahandi 2,527 4,823 4,015 4,015 2,406
16. | Kandhamal 2,862 3,309 3,717 3,717 1,896
17. | Kendrapara 1,480 1,770 1,657 1,657 744

18. | Keonjhar 5,358 7,244 8,105 8,105 3,525
19. | Khordha 2,697 3,471 2,676 2,676 1,148
20. | Koraput 5,553 6,774 9,115 9,115 6,245
21. | Malkangiri 3,763 4,047 4,722 4,722 4,118
22. | Mayurbhanj 9,366 7,506 8,788 8,788 4,091
23. ?Iabarangap“ 3,371 4,370 5,493 5,493 7,049
24. | Nayagarh 1,323 1,861 1,452 1,452 695

25. | Nuapada 1,677 3,904 3,743 3,743 2,717
26. | Puri 2,550 2,800 1,605 1,605 1,931
27. | Rayagada 2,329 3,405 5,080 5,080 2,280
28. | Sambalpur 1,109 2,770 1,968 1,968 1,262
29. | Sonapur 1,386 1,433 2,011 2,011 1,946
30. | Sundargarh 5,792 6,227 7,709 7,709 3,494




6. Number of Doses of Injectable Medroxyprogesterone Acetate (MPA) given under
Family Planning:

S1. No. District Year
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1. | Anugul 8 544 423 423 972

2. | Balangir 2950 1676 984 984 2251
3. | Baleshwar 223 652 1386 1386 6177
4. | Bargarh 823 1952 1219 1219 3070
5. | Baudh 153 383 1272 1272 2646
6. | Bhadrak 596 1093 385 385 636

7. | Cuttack 835 2261 1340 1340 3168
8. | Deogarh 41 506 500 500 2749
9. | Dhenkanal 149 304 340 340 605

10. | Gajapati 92 3895 1744 1744 4325
11. | Ganjam 907 2797 1251 1251 5070
12. | Jagatsinghpur 1211 1649 2609 2609 3832
13. | Jajapur 308 1140 191 191 4249
14. | Jharsuguda 64 591 325 325 908

15. | Kalahandi 269 1167 579 579 2155
16. | Kandhamal 165 2173 871 871 1788
17. | Kendrapara 890 1194 688 688 1400
18. | Keonjhar 415 559 909 909 2788
19. | Khordha 1328 3238 2920 2920 5701
20. | Koraput 378 3165 950 950 3487
21. | Malkangiri 678 418 399 399 1199
22. | Mayurbhanj 191 1965 1363 1363 3437
23. fabarangapu 253 1446 1357 1357 2019
24. | Nayagarh 119 1192 1146 1146 1939
25. | Nuapada 350 730 951 951 1612
26. | Puri 608 1568 710 710 2669
27. | Rayagada 596 4610 1701 1701 2895
28. | Sambalpur 984 2987 1593 1593 2337
29. | Sonapur 88 192 268 268 839

30. | Sundargarh 1943 2442 1322 1322 2525




7. National Programme for Control of Blindness & Visual Impairment (NPCBVI):

Treatment for Other Eye Diseases (No.)

No. of No. of No. of
Sl o Cataract | SPectacle | Spectacl | No. of Diabetic | Glau | Child | Kerat | Vitreoretina
No, | District operatio géﬁf)r(l)lto fogéi’gn gg{ﬁ:eciion Retinop | coma | hood | o 1 Surgery
n children person ahy r}?élsrsld l;llaSt
1 Angul 19853 1043 5013 - 0 13 0
2 Balasore | 34341 36461 14318 - 132 200 | 24
3 Baragarh | 18712 3885 4840 - 96 80 14
4 Bhadrak | 22019 956 7532 - 14 14
5 Bolangir | 34369 1857 11749 - 102 343 0
6 Boudh 5647 7 2620 - 34 32 3
7 Cuttack 107011 11456 30278 - 7825 12972 | 130 923
8 Deogarh 2651 804 1859 - 54 32 0
9 Dhenkan | 41546 4365 15917 - 317 41 0
al
10 | Gajapati 7106 774 3837 - 30
11 | Ganjam 91214 12782 11391 147
12 | Jagatsing | 17665 1807 6678 -
hpur
13 | Jajpur 42422 1685 15790 - 0 100 11
14 | Jharsugu 5372 1555 5420 - 60 76 0
da
15 | Kalahan | 40778 2217 7328 - 36 44 16
di
16 | Kandha 7831 1228 2065 - 3 20
mal
17 | Kendrap | 16470 3187 7295 - 3
ara
18 | Keonjhar | 25575 7139 5416 - 17 18
19 | Khurda 107407 5232 14523 6,243 3510 | 1777 | 3418 | 1605
20 | Koraput 8233 1659 1034 - 1 53 0
21 | Malkang 1247 1652 6334 - 297 48 32
iri
22 | Mayurbh | 28048 2757 2491 - 181 270 13
anj
23 | Nabaran 6416 1249 3263 - 2 11
gpur
24 | Nayagar | 14261 1798 13071 - 72 71
h
25 | Nuapada | 4701 3280 5184 - 0
26 | Puri 19273 3935 4825 - 167 241 0
27 | Rayagad 7597 343 2990 - 10 31
a
28 | Sambalp | 25090 2766 537 201 29
ur
29 | Sonepur 57707 3157 5817 - 240 319 3
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11683 448
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8. Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY):

Number of JSY beneficiaries in Odisha

FY 2018-19

FY 2019-20

FY 2020-21

FY 2021-22

FY 2022-23

4,75,867

4,65,341

4,55,246

4,66,299

4,47,780

9. Umbrella Scheme of Rashtriya Arogya Nidhi (RAN) and Health Minister's Discretionary

Grant (HMDG):

Umbrella Scheme of RAN HMDG
Financial Year Beneficiaries Beneficiaries
2018-19 7 2
2019-20 8 3
2020-21 5 --
2021-22 1 -
2022-23 5 -




(B)- Expenditure / Funds Released for various Schemes:

1. National Health Mission (NHM):

(Rs in crore)

Expenditure
FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 | FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23
1673.91 2220.82 2347.24 2587.72 3402.50

Note:
Expenditure includes expenditure against Central Release, State Release &
unspent balances at the beginning of the year. Expenditure is as per available
Financial Management Reports submitted by the States/UTs.

2. Pradhan Mantri Ayusman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM):

(Rs in crore)

FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23
Central Share Expenditure Central Share Expenditure
Released Released
32.15 - 211.46 258.55

Note:
1. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State
share contribution.
2. Expenditure includes expenditure against Central Release, State Release &
unspent balances at the beginning of the year. Expenditure is as per
available Financial Management Reports submitted by the States/UTs.

3. Funds released for training of nurses under Central Sector Scheme of Development of
Nursing Services:
(Rs. in Lakhs)

District FY 2018-19 | FY 2019-20 | FY 2020-21 | FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23
Bhubaneshwar - 3.30 - 4.57 4.57




4.  Umbrella Scheme of Rashtriya Arogya
Discretionary Grant (HMDG):

Nidhi (RAN) and Health Minister's

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Financial Umbrella Scheme of RAN Under HMDG
Year Funds Released Funds Released
2018-19 29.13 1.86
2019-20 64.25 1.75
2020-21 42.90 -
2021-22 9.82 --
2022-23 33.85 N

5. Centrally Sponsored Scheme for ‘Establishment of New Medical Colleges attached with
existing District / Referral Hospitals’:
(a) Phase-I
(Rs. in crore)
SI No. | District Released in last 5 years
1 Balasore 8.4
2 Baripada (Mayurbhanj) 0.4
3 Bolangir 8.4
4 Koraput 0.4
5 Puri 8.4

(b) Phase-II

(Rs. in crore)

District

Released in the last 5 years

Jajpur

150

(c) Phase-III

(Rs. in crore)

District

Released in the last 5 years

Kalahandi

100




Management and control of COVID-19 (FY 2019-20 to 2021-22):

(Rs in crore)

Emergency COVID Response
Package- I (ECRP-I)

Emergency COVID Response Package -I1
(ECRP-II)

156.26*

517.18**

Note:

* Release under ECRP-I is 100% Centrally funded.

** Release under ECRP-II relates to Central Government Grants and do not include

State Share.

koksk



